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June 30, 1947;  the sum of $11,000 to supplement the appropria-
tion made by section 20.21 (9a) of the statutes. 

Approved July 22, 1947. 

[Published July 26, 1947. 
CHAPTER 436. 

AN ACT relating to the powers and duties of the state centen-
nial committee, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: • 

SECTION 1. The powers, duties and functions of the state 
centennial committee as provided by chapter 162, laws of 1947, 
include the power to contract for the manufacture, preparation 
or furnishing of souvenirs or other articles; to purchase for 
sale and sell the same to the public at such price as the com-
mittee may determine; to charge admissions or fees for such ob-
servances, exhibitions, games, contests or other functions or 
activities as the committee may deem advisable; to receive and 
assume custody of any products or other personal property and 
to act as the agents of the owners in the disposition of the 
same. The mention of any specific line of activity herein shall 
in no manner limit the powers of the committee, but it shall 
have authority to do all things necessary for an adequate centen-
nial observance in the fields of agriculture, education, industry, 
recreation, or otherwise. The committee shall not incur any 
obligations beyond the amounts appropriated to it by law. 

SECTION 2. All amounts received by the committee for and 
on account of others shall be accounted for to them as per 
agreement. Receipts by the committee on its own account shall 
be paid within one week after receipt into the general fund 
of the state treasury and are appropriated therefrom to the 
committee and added to the appropriation made in section 4 
of chapter 162, laws of 1947. 

SECTION 3. The provisions of section 15.14 of the statutes, 
relating to quarterly estimates of expenditures and releases of 
appropriations by the director of budget and accounts, shall 
not apply to expenditures from appropriations made in chapter 
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162, laws of 1947 or in this act to the state centennial committee. 
Disbursements from these appropriations shall be made as de-
termined by the committee. An itemized record shall be kept 
of all disbursements showing the date, amount and purpose 
thereof, and the person to whom paid with his address. 

Approved July 22, 1947. 

No. 594, A.] 	 [Published. July 26, 1947. 

CHAPTER 437. 

AN ACT to amend 114.151 and to create 114.11 (4) of the 
statutes, relating to airports and the Powers of municipalities. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 114.11 (4) of the statutes is created to read: 
114.11 (4) The governing body of any county, city, village 

or town is authorized to appropriate money to any town, city, 
village or other county, for the operation, improvement or ac-
quisition of an airport by such town, city, village or other 
county or any combination of such municipalities. 

SECTION 2. 114.151 of the statutes is amended to read: 
114.151 All powers 'conferred upon any county, city, village 

or town by sections 114.11 to 114.15, relating to the acquisition, 
establishment, construction, ownership, control, lease, equip-
ment, improvement, maintenance, operation and regulation of 
airports or landing fields may be exercised by any 2 or more 
municipalities in the establishment, acquisition, equipment and 
operation of joint airports or landing fields. The governing body 
of any county, city, village or town, participating in the owner-
ship or operation of a joint airport as provided in this section 
may by resolution withdraw from such joint operation or con-
trol and may relinquish its interest in the airport. 

Approved July 22, 1947. 


